income and will engage a local professional property manager to manage the Properties and

the leases upon the completion of construction of the Properties. Taking into account the

prime location of the Properties located in the city centre of the city of Melaka, the Company

believes that the Acquisition could generate stable cashflow and income to the Company and

may enjoy potential capital appreciation in the future.

Taking into account the above factors, the Directors consider that the terms of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

9

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares

(assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date

of this announcement up to the date of completion):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Praise Treasure Limited (Note) 753,040,000 5.28 753,040,000 51.05

Vendor A 41,204,545 2.86 58,559,454 3.97

Vendor B 41,204,545 2.86 58,559,454 3.97

Other public Shareholders 604,834,000 41.99 604,834,000 41.01

Note:  Praise Treasure Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Chen Yenfei, the chairman of the Board and an executive

Director

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The relevant percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition is less than 5%, the Acquisition

by itself would not constitute a discloseable transaction on the part of the Company. As the

Previous Acquisition and the Acquisition will be completed within 12 months period, if the

Previous Acquisition and the Acquisition are to be aggregated and treated as if they were

one transaction under Rules 14.22 and 14.23 of the Listing Rules, the highest applicable